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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - 2,

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION
904 ETHEL ST

CLARIFICATION OF EVIDENCE -

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

9

Brian Bowers, owner of 902 Ethel, was present at the meeting but was unfamiliar with the process and did
not know that he needed to sign up to speak in order to file 2 motion of support for the property. There are
only two adjacent neighbors to the site, and one is an STR Type II. As a resident and adjacent neighbor, his
testimony is an important item to consider when rendering judgement

Ginny Catania, owner of 903 Ethel, is willing to sign a letter of support. Her desire is to have another
family to the neighborhood.

This is NOT A SPEC - For some reason, Commissioner King made comments once the public discussion
was closed was that this was a speculative venture. The fact that this was represented to be a speculative
development may have swayed certain commissioners. It should be noted that this is not a speculative
venture and attempt for my wife and our son can move back into the neighborhood so that I can walk him
to Zilker Elementary where I would like him to attend school in a few years

The 1600 sq ft FAR limitation was not requested by the opposition, their main objection was to the
impervious cover request of 65%. Iam willing to concede any additional impervious cover in lieu of
retaining 0.4 FAR which is the minimum sufficient enough to host a family of 4-5.

FAR restrictions were never intended to be part of the discussion so I was never presented any opportunity
to provide additional testimony why a 1600 ft FAR calculation causes additional hardship to a young
growing family.

We intend to have more children which makes 1600 ft unreasonable when the two nearest houses that are
resided in by families with children are 2322 & 2620 sq ft respectively of heated/cooled space

This meeting was delayed to the November hearing from an earlier meeting at the motion of Commissioner
Von Ohlen who requested additional detail of the building to be constructed. He was not present at the
last meeting and was unable to weigh in on the evidence. Since the original request was at his request, it
would only be fair to at least let him weigh in on the evidence

The evidence packet was delivered at the meeting and the board may not have had time to properly review
the evidence in advance of the meeting,

The only testimony in opposition of the variance request are from neighbors that do NOT live in the
adjacent area of Okie Heights

We are willing to accept a limitation of the original request to a 45% impervious cover, 15 front yard set back. We
would like to build the proposed FAR as in the evidence packet but can live with 0.4 FAR as originally requested by
commissioner Hawthorne.
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, November 14, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0111

Y____ Brooke Bailey

___Y____Michael Benaglio

__Y_____William Burkhardt

__Y___ Eric Goff

__Y__ Melissa Hawthorne Motion to Grant
Y

Y

_____Bryan King
Don Leighton-Burwell 2™ the Motion
__ - Rahm McDaniel OUT
__Y___ Melissa Neslund
__ Y  James Valadez
___ - Michael Von Ohlen OUT
_Y____ Kelly Blume (Alternate)

APPLICANT: Austin Stowell
OWNER: Margaret Magness
ADDRESS: 904 ETHEL ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to:

A. decrease the minimum lot area from 5,750 square feet (required) to 4,994.57
square feet (requested. existing); and to

B. decrease the front setback from 25 feet (required) to 15 feet (requested,
existing); and to

C. increase the maximum impervious cover from 45% (required/permitted) to
65% (requested)

in order to erect a new single family residence in a “SF-3”, Family Residence
zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: Oct 10, 2016 The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Michael Von Ohlen motion to Postpone to November 14, 2016, Board Member Bryan King
second on a 9-1 vote (Board member Eric Goff nay): POSTPONED TO NOVEMBER 14,
2016; Nov 14, 2016 The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa Hawthorone
motion to Grant Items A and B with condition to limit to 1,600 square feet and Deny Htem
C, Board Member Don Leighton-Burwell second on a 10-0 vote: GRANTED ITEMS A
AND B WITH CONDITION TO LIMIT TO 1,600 SQUARE FEET AND DENIED ITEM
C.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because: site has been in this configuration for long time, it's a substandard lot,
should be able to be developed

g



CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, October 10, 2016 CASE NUMBER: C15-2016-0111

Y Brooke Bailey
. J Michael Benaglio
_ Y William Burkhardt

___N____ Eric Goff

0O Melissa Hawthorne QUT
—Y____BryanKing
—.Y_____Don Leighton-Burwell
—_Y____Rahm McDaniel
—0___ Melissa Neslund OUT

. Jamss Valadez
Y Michael Von Ohlen
. Kelly Blume (Alternate)

APPLICANT: Austin Stowell
OWNER: Margaret Magness
ADDRESS: 904 ETHEL ST

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested variance(s) from Section
25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to:

A. decrease the minimum lot area from 5,750 square feet (required) to 4,994.57
square feet (requested. existing); and to

B. decrease the front setback from 25 feet (required) to 15 feet (requested,
existing); and to

C. increase the maximum impervious cover from 45% (required/permitted) to
65% (requested)

in order to erect a new single family residence in a “SF-3”, Family Residence
zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: Oct 10, 2016 The public hearing was closed on Board Member
Michael Von Ohlen motion to Postpone to November 14, 2016, Board Member Bryan King
second on a 9-1 vote (Board member Eric Goff nay); POSTPONED TO NOVEMBER 14,
2016.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:



b&w&q« s’ 12,

William Burkhardt v %
Chairman \

Leane Heldenfels
Executive Liaison
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CITY OF AUSTIN 9
Development Services Department \

One Texas Center | Phane: 512.978.4000
505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 78704

Board of Adjustiment
General/Parking Variance Application

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

This application is a fillable PDF that can be completed eleclronically. To ensure your information is
saved, click hers to Save the form to your computer, then open your copy and cantinue.

The Tab key may be used to navigate to each field; Shift + Tab moves to the previous field. The Enter
key activates links, emails, and buttons. Use the Up & Down Arrow keys to scroll through drop-down
lists and check boxes, and hit Enter to make a selection.

The application must be complete and accurate prior to submittal. If more space is required, please
complete Section 6 as needed. All information Is required {if applicable).

For Office Use Only

case # (15- 9 - OLL ROW# W92 Ttax#_DIlD30D20 744y

Section 1: Applicant Statement

Street Address: 904 Ethel Strest
Subdivision Legal Description:
h 100 Feet of Lot 7, John R, Shelton's . ivision of portions of lots 1,2.6,7 and all of |

2 of the J.L. Costley Subdivision

Lot(s): 7 Block(s):
Qutlat: Division:

Zoning District: SF-3

IMWe Jewels Nickells on behalf of myself/ourselves as
authorized agent for Margaret Magness affirm that on
Month September ,Day 5 , Year 2016 . hereby apply for a hearing before the

Board of Adjustment for consideration to (selecl appropriate option below):
©Erect  OAttach OComplete ORemodel O Maintain O Other:

Type of Structure: Single Family Home

"
City of Austin | Board of Adjustment General/Parking Variance Application 08M11/2015 | Page 4 of A
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Portion of the City of Austin Land Development Code applicant is seeking a variance from: \b\

L0C, 25-2-492(D) (Site Development Regulafions)

Section 2: Variance Findings

The Board must delermine the existence of, sufficiency of, and weight of evidence supporting the
findings described below. Therefare, you must complete each of the applicable Findings Statements
as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application being rejected as
incomplete. Please attach any additional supporting documents.

NOTE: The Board cannot grant a variance that would provide the applicant with a special
privilege not enjoyed by othars similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

! contend that my entitiement to the requested variance is based on the following findings:

Reasonable Use
The zoning regulalions applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:

See Attachment A

Hardship
a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

See Aftachment A

b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is localed because:
See Attachment A —

- MR

09/11/2015 | Page 50of @

——

City of Austin | Board of Adjusiment General/Parking Variance Application
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Area Character
The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair the use of

adjacent conforming praperty, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of the zoning district
in which the property is located because:

See Altachment A — —

Parking (additional crileria for parking variances only)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board 1o make additional findings. The Board may grant
a varfance to a regulation prescribed in the Cily of Austin Land Development Code Chapter 25-6,
Appendix A with respect to the number of off-streat parking spaces or loading facilities required if it
makes findings of fact that the following addilional circumstances also apply:

1. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site or the
uses of sites in the vicinity reasonably require strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of
the specific regulation because:

N/A

2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on public
streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the sireets because:

N/A

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition inconsistent
with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

NIA

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run. with the site
because:

NIA

e
091172015 Page 6 of 8

B e = =
City of Austin | Board of Adjustiment General/Parking Variance Application
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Section 3: Applicant Certificate

| affirm that my statements cortained in the lete applicalion are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and bellef. ﬁ ﬁ

Applicant Signature; Date: 8-26-16
Applicant Name {typed or printed): Austin Siowell
Applicant Mailing Address: 905 Nueces St

City: Austip State: TX Zip: 78701
Phone {will be public information): (512} 294-8468

Email (optional — will be public information): austin@keeprealestate. com

Section 4: Owner Certificate

| affirm that my statements contalned in the complete application are frue and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief,

408 Agent
Owner Signature: Rathocizas ban Date;

Owner Name (typed or printed): Margaret Magness
Owner Mailing Address: PO Box 5242

City: Austip State: TX Zip: 78763
Phone (will be public information):
Email (optional ~ will be public information):

Section 5: Agent Information

Agent Name: Auslin Stowel|
Agent Mailing Address: 905 Nyeces St. —

City: Austin N __ State: TX_
Phone (will be public information): (512) 807-2906 <
Email (optional ~ will be public information); austin@keeprealestate.com

___ Zip: 78701

Section 6: Additional Space (if applicable)

Please use the space below to provide additional information as needed. To ensure the information s
referenced to the proper item, include the Section and Field names as well (continued on next page).

City of Austin | Board of Adjusiment General/Parking Variance Applicalion 09/11/2015 | Page 7 of 8
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August 25, 2016

To Whom It May Concern:
City of Austin

Re: 904 Ethel Street ~ 0.1124 acre piece of property located at 904 Ethel
Street, Austin, Texas (the "Property");

As the record owner of the abave referenced Property, | hereby authorize Jewels
Nickells at Drenner Group to act as agent (o submit the attached Demolition and Board of
Adjustment Applications to the City of Austin, Texas.
Sincerely,
Owner:
" Margaret gégness k
PO Box 5242
Austin, TX 78763

THE STATE OF _TExAsS §
County of _ Ty §

BEFORE ME, the undersigned euthority, on this day personally appeared Margaret
Magness known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed lo the foregoing
instrument, and acknowledged 1o me that he executed same for the purpose and

consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office on this ;('ﬂ‘day of é'f ust ol .

NOTARY PﬁBLIC

A
Typed or Prinied Name of Notary

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: May 03 20V7




ATTACHMENT A

1) The zoning regulations applicable 1o the property do mot allow for a reasonable usc
because:

The zoning regulations and essociated site development regulations on the property do not allow
for a rcasonable use of the site because the percentage of the lot currently subject to mandatory
setbacks would render the lot undevelopable. The exisling structure was buill in 1935 prior to the
exisling confipuration of the lot and is 800 square feet. The structure is non-comgpliant and the lot
is designated as a substandard lot as il consists of 4,896.05 square fect and does not meet the
minimum lot size of 5,750 squarc feet per SF-3 zoning regulations. The lot existed in this
configuration prior to adoption of the cusrent minimum lot standards. Due to the setbacks the lot
only allows for approxirnately 1,050 square feet of buildable area on a long skinny porstion of the
lot. The applicant is requesting a variance to Section 25-2-492(D) to reduce the front yard
setback from 25 feet to 15.6 feel. This request is consistent with the setback of the existing
slructure that is similarly situated in size and location to adjacent structures.

Additionally we request a variance from Section 25-2-492(D) to increase the impervious cover
from 45% to 65%. The requested increase in impervious cover will allow for the construction of

a home.

The property is located in the Zilker Neighborhood which docs not have an infill tool available to
the applicant.

2) The hardship for which the variance is requested in unique to the property in thet:

The front yard seiback as currently enforced was never intended. Ethel Street was constructed
afier the dedication of the subdivision and construction of the existing structure. Unlike normal
single family lots that sit in a perpendicular direction to adjacent roadways, this lot is situaled in
a horizontal direction significantly increasing the impact of the front yard setback.

The property for which the variance is requested is unique for three reasons: 1) The property is a
substandard lot; 2) Due to the size of the lot, a 25-foot front yard setback would render the lot
undevelopable; and 3) since the lot is substandard and there aren’t any infill tools available on
this site a variance would be required.

The footprint of the home directly north of the site is around 2,414 square feet. A house that size
on this lot would leave the site with 49% impervious cover. The size of this lot makes it difficult
for the applicant to build a home similar in size to the neighboring properties.

3) The hardship is not general te the area in which the property is located because:

The requesting property is a smali lot that only allows for very limited development. The
applicant would like to build a new single family residence that will maintain the character of the
neighborhoad. The orientation of this lot is not like any other lot on this block. Surrounding lots
are all situated in the standard perpendicular orientation to adjacent streets. This property is the

o



ATTACHMENT A

only lot on the block that is both a substanderd lot and situated in a horizontal position in
comparison to Ethel Street. Additionally, the original plat (Volume 4 Page 22) was approved on
April 9, 1938 and at the time had not planned for the Ethel Street right-ol-way which would have
made the front yard setback requirement from Treadweli Street.

4) The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purposc of the
regulations of the zoning district in swhich the property is located because:

The requested variance will not have an impact on the characier of the area, nor the adjacent
conforming property. All adjacent structures are significantly larger than the existing structure
and approximately 30% of the homes on the block are brand new. Having the ability to build e
single family residence that is similar to the neighboring structures will searnlessly fit into the
character of the neighborhood. The applicant will also maintain the 15.6 foot front yard setback
consistent with adjacent properties so the adjacent properties would not be effected. Thus, the
request will not impair the purpose of the envisioned setbacks or the character of the area.
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. Travis CAD - Property Details

Travis CAD

Property Search Results > 103368 MAGNESS MARGARET for Year 2016

Property
Account
Property ID. 103368 Legal Description’ N 100 FT QF LOT 7 SHELTON JOHN R
Gecgraphle ID. 01030307434 Agenl Codae
Type Real
Propady Use Code
Proparly Usa Description
Locatian
Address 904 ETHEL ST Mapsco 614C
TX 78704
Naighborhoad: ZILKER O and Unremodeled Map ID 010208
Neighborhoed CD: L2000
Qwner
Nama' MAGNESS MARGARET Ownar ID 102933
Ma'tng Address % Ownership: 100 0000000000
PO BOX, 5242
AUSTIN . TX 78763-5242
Exemptiana
Values
{+} Improvement Homaslie Valua + $0
(+) Impravement Non-Homasile Value + 543,233
{+) Land Homeslte Value, + 50
{+) Land Non-Homesile Value. + 5320.000 Ag/ Timber Use Value
{+} Agricuftural Markat Valyation: + S0 50
{+) Timber Market Valuation. * sa 50
(=) Markel Valua: = $363.213
{-) Ag or Timber Usa Value Reduction - 50
(=} Appraised Value: = $363 232
{-} HS Cap: - 50
{=) Asseasad Value: = $363.233
Taxing Jurisdiction
Qwner: MAGNESS MARGARET
% COwnership: 100.0000000000%
TolalValue: $363.230

Enlity Descriptian

01  AUSTINISD

02  CITY OF AUSTIN

03  TRAVIS COUNTY

0A  TRAVIS CENTRAL APP DIST

2)  TRAVIS COUNTY HEALTHCARE DISTRICT 0 117781

68 AUSTIN COMM COLL DIST
Tolal Tax Rate.

Jax Rala Appraised Value

Page 1 of 2

Taxable Valus Estimated Tax

1262000 £363,233 5363,233
0458300 £353233 $363,233
0 416900 $363,233 $363,233
0 000000 $363 233 $383,223
$§363,233 5§363,233
0 100500 $363 233 $363,233
2 256081
Tates wiCunent Exemptions:

http://propaccess.traviscad.org/clientdb/Property.aspx?cid=1&prop id=103368

§4,366 06
$§1,566.87
$1,514.32
§0.00
$427.82
5365.05

58,340.12

8/25/2016

%



Travis CAD - Property Details Page 2 of 2

Taxes w/o Exemptions 58,34012

Improvement / Building

Improvement #: 1 FAM DWELLING State Coda: Al LivingArea: 8000sqft Value: 543,231

Type Description Class CO  Extesior Wall Year Bult SQFT
18T 1at Floar WwW- 3+ 1935 4000
2ND 2nd Floor WW. 3+ 1935 4000
251 BATHROOM Tat 1835 10
Land
# Type  Description Acres  Sqft EffFront  EH Depth Markat Value Prod. Value
1 LAND Land 01124 483605 000 0G0 $320,000 50
Rell Value History
Yaar [mprovemenia Land Market Ag Valuation Appraisad HS Cap Asgsssad
2077 N/A NIA NIA NIA N/A N/A
2016 543,233 5320,000 0 361233 S0 $363,233
2015 $82 565 $265,600 0 367,565 30 $367,566
2014 $57,224 5285 000 1] 342,224 50 £342,224
2013 816671 $285,000 [} INeN $0 5321671
2012 526,413 $211 500 0 237912 50 5237913

Deed History - (Last 3 Deed Transactions)

# Dasd Date Type Dascription Granlor Granloe Volume Page Dead Humber
1 51191997 WD WARRANTY DEED KUHN HELEN MAGNESS 12846 01687
HOLDER MARGARET
2 3301977 WD WARRANTY DEED HOLDER NORAJ KUHN HELEN 05751 08380
HOLDER
3 6/2311972 WD WARRANTY DEED HOLDERNORAJ 04375 Q1248

Questions Please Call {512) B34-9317
This aila requires cooides ta ke enatied In your browsar settings

P Database last updatad on B/25/2016 1 34 @ 2016 True Aulemation, Inc. All Rights
Ll DL L o) AM Reserved Privacy Nolica

This site only supgoris [nlernel Explorer 6+, Nelscape 7+ and Firelox 1 5+

htip://propaccess.traviscad.org/clientdb/Property.aspx?cid=1&prop id=103368 B/25/2016

Y



‘ ) TAX CERTIFICATE NO 2255780 9
1 (7]

Bruce Elfant @

Travi¥ County Tax Assessor-Collewfor lzl
P.0. Box 174

8
Austin, Texas 7B767
{51%) "854-9473

v v e 4B P Am mm W SU GD MR SR ER G s BB R ER e e e v e e P A S mm e mm S SR Em we ee b R R =S o b B M M S e AT e oo e R R e e e

ACCOUNT NUMBER: ©1-0303-0744-0000

PROPERTY OWNER: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
MAGNESS MARGARET N 100 FT OF LOT 7 SHELTOMN JOHN R
PO BOX 5242
AUSTIN, TX 78783-5242

ACRES .1124 MIN% .000000000000 TYPE
SITUS INFORMATION: 304 ETHEL ST

- - e D WP S W M E D R L RR ML WP WS A am o M R A e e e b M MR R e em e s SR MR M R R MR e e T W W e R M B R B S o T o dm o SRS m S

This is to certifg that after a careful check of tax records of this ofﬁice, the
e

following taxes, linquent taxes, penalties and interests are due on the

described property of the following tax unit(s):
YEAR  ENTITY TOTAL
2015 AUSTIN ISD *ALL, PATID*
CITY OF AUSTIN (TRAV) *ALL PAID*
TRAVIS COUNTY *ALL PAID*
TRAVIS CENTRAL HEALTH +ALI, PAID*
ACC (TRAVIS) *ALL PAID*
TOTAL SEQUENCE 0 *ALL PAID*
TOTAL TAX: *ALL PAID*
UNPAID FEES: * NONE ¢+
INTEREST ON FEES: * NONE *
COMMISSION: * NONE +
TOTAL DUE ==> *ALL PAID¥
TAXES PAID FOR YEAR 2015 $8,439.59

ALL TAXES PAID IN FULL PRIOR TO AND INCLUDING THE YEAR 2015 EXCEPT FOR UNPAID
YEARS LISTED ABOVE. . , . .
The above described progert may be subject to special valuation based on its
use, and additional rollback takxes may become due. (Section 23.55, State

Propertg Tax Code). .
Pursuant to Section 31.08 of the State Property Tax Code, there is a fee of

510.00 for all Tax Cexrtificates.

i am em E me e e s R WD W 4 E mm b e vE Em mm em mm m il A R SR Am Em Sm Em G S WGP M S e mm wm e M R D MW RN Sm M e am e W G S AR RR M ok Al B S e o

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE ON THIS DATE OF 08/26/2016

Fee Paid: $10.00 Bruce Elfant
Tax Assessor-Collector

BY: =,

=t

HEADK printed on 08/26/2016 @ 15:25:48:22 Pagef
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Heldenfels, Leane

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Ms. Heldanlals,

Atlached please lind my signed BOA support latier in favar ol the adjustmenl! requestad (or 204 Ethel Strest

o\ )

James Harkrider

Monday, October 10, 2016 10:36 AM

Heldenfels, Leane

904 Ethel Street BOA Support Letter

904 Ethel Street_BOA Support Letter_10.10.16jpg

Please a1 ma know il yau have any questlons

Regards,

James H Harkridar 1t
Pairn:

O [ = |

DIFOR



mﬂ_

PUNILIC HEARING INFORMATION

Alibough applicants andar their agent(s) are expected to atiend a public
hearing, 0 {1] e, {lowever, il you do ancd, yuue
have the oppodunity 1o speak FOR or AGAINST the propasal
application.  You may gl contact & reighborbuod or cnvironmental
organiztion that has exprexserl un fnfenst 18 an application afiectng
your neighbarhood.

During a public hearing, lhe boand or conmission muy posipane o
vantinue an application’s hearng (o a late date, of recommend appmsal
ar degiol of' the application. If the boand or commizsion aarounces 2
specific date and thue for o posipunement or continuation that is mt later
than 60 doa frum the anpusncement, uo further notice will be sent

A board or cummissiun’s decision may be appeiled hy 2 person with
standing 10 appeal, vr an interesied pasty that i identified as a person w o
enn appeal the decision. The body holding o gubilic besring vt an appeal
will determine whether 3 person bas sanding (o appeal the decision

An imerssterl pany is defined 2t a perion who s the appheant ur recond
owiier of the sulject property, or why communicates an interest fo a
bonrd ar coaurission by:
= delivering 2 writtem statement Ju the buasd oe commiiszion before or
during the public hearing that geneslly identifics the issues of
enacern (1 mup be delivered 10 the contuct person fisted on o
natice); or
. | appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;
and,
+ occupics o primary residence that i within 500 reet of the subjeet
property or proposed development,
+ 1 the record owner of property within 500 fect of the subijeet propany
or propused develapinent; or
» is an officer of an tvironmental ar wighborlived organization tha
has an interest in or whose dectard buundaries an: witkin 500 fect of
the subject propaty or preposed developmay

A wtice of oppeel nmst be filed with the direcior of the responsibile
epartineut 5o Later than 10 days afler the decision. An appeal form ey
be available from the responsible department.

For additionnl informatios on the City of Austin®s land development
prucess, visit vur web sitc: nwwaustintexas.govidevservices

Wrilten camments must be submmitted lo the consct person listed on the sstice
before ue et w public hearing, Your comments should inelude the name of the
board er commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing: the
Case Nurphis: and the contazt person fistad on the notice. Al comments
received will becowne part of tbe pulilic record of this case.
Case Number: CIS-2016-0151, 204 Ethel 51,

| Contacl: Leans Eiddenfels, §13-974-2207, leanc heldenfels faustimexas pov

i Pulilic earing: Board of Adjustment, October 100, 2016

r T aniin Baver
O 1 object

Your Nuime (plesse pring

=z Tz
Your uddrazsfes) wffected by this apphication

o/ (0/’6_- z

Signatit e Oetr

Daynme Tetephone:_SZ /7o ~TRF

Cunments must be returned by noon the ilay of the hearing to be
scen by the Board at this hearing. They may be sent via:

Mail: City of Austin:Development Serviees Depanment/ 131 Floor
Leane EHeldenfels
P. O Dox 1083
Austip, TX. 78767-1088
(Wote: mailed conumants must be postinarked hy Wed prior i
the hearings 12 be rectived timely)
Fax:  {512) 9716305
Email: leanc heldenfels iRaustintexas. gov




Heldenfels, Leane
= S

et L —————te O P PR e =
From: Craig Parker Builder
Sent: Sunday, October 09, 2016 4:52 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane
Subject: 904 Ethel BOA C-15 2016-0111
#
Hello Leane
| support the variances requested at 904 Ethel for minimum lot size and building set back.
Thank you
Craig Parker
809 Ethel

Qwner of 905 Ethel
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Heldenfels, Leane ' e
L -~ "~ e o R
From: Lorraine Atherton </ehiestenimngliosseeny>

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2016 3:18 PM

To: Heldenfels, Leane I
Subject: 904 Ethel, C15-2016-0111

Attachments: 904 Ethel ZNA Ietter.paf ’

Re: 904 Ethel, C15-2016-0111

Hello, Leane.
Altached is ZNA's letter of opposition to the variances requested at 904 Ethel. Please include the attachment in
the BoA backup and the Developmeat Review file for this casc.

To summarize, the Executive Commitiee of the Zilker Neighbarhood Association (ZNA) is opposed to
the variances because the applicant has not pursued other remedies besides a variance to restore the lot to a
buildable size or (o secure building permits to remodel the existing structure. Our preliminary research of Travis
Central Appraisal District Files has found 16 nearby properties that are below the minimum lot size. Nine,
including the adjacent property, are less than a block away, and four have houses of less than 1,000 sf. Most of
the houses on these lots have been maintained or remodeled; although many of them have olher deficiencies
(such as lot width of [ess than 50 feet), so far we have found no record of any variances. Clearly, other remedies
have been available to these neighboring properties. We must conclude that a lot size variance would grant
special privileges, significantly alter the established character of the immediate area, and impair the purpose of
the zoning regulations. The ZNA Executive Committee therefore requests that the Board of Adjustment deny
the lot-size and other variances.
Thanks,
L. Atherton
(512-447-7681)

v



Zilker Neighbourhood Association

\ \x\
www.zilkerneighborhood.urg * zilkerna@austin.rr.com
2009 Arpdale * Austin, TX 78704 * 512-447-7681

October 6. 2010
Re: 904 Erhel, C15-2016-0111
B

Dear Ms, Heldenfels.

The Executive Commitiee of the Zilker Neighborhood Association (ZNA) is opposed to
the variance request for 904 Eihel to decrease the minimum lot size from 3,730 to 4.994.37
square (eet, Qur niain concem is that the applicant has not pursued other remedies besides a
variance to restare the ot to a buildable size or (o secure building permits to remodel the existing
structure. Our preliminary rescarch of Travis Central Appraisul District files has found 16 nearby
properties that are below the minimum lot size. Nine of these properties, including the adjacent
property, are less than a block (rom 204 Ethel (sce 7ZNA Exhibit A). and four of them have
houscs of less than 1.000 sf. Mast of the housces on these lots have been maintained or
rermodeled; although many of them have other deliciencies (such as lot width of less than 50
feet), so far we have found no record of any variances, Clearly. other remedies have been
available 1o these neighboring properties. \We must canclude that a lot size variance would grant
special privileges, signiticantly alter the established character of the immediate area, and impair
the purpose of the roning regulations. The ZNA Executive Commiltea therctore requests that the
Board of Adjustment deny the veriance. Qur lindings acc listed below.

Reasonable use: A variance cannol be granted on the basis that the zoning regulation itsellis
unrcasonable. I'hat requires a 7oning change (see “Area character” below). In this vase, the
applicant wishes 10 build o new housc in un SF-3 zoning district under what appear to be SF-
4A development standards; in other words, the applicant is requesting a zoning change. The
applicant has not submitied any plan or clevations to the Development Review Depariment,
but we can tell frum the photographs that the property is very steep and probably covered
with prolecied \rees. which would likely require several variunces for any new construction.
The house proposed by the applicant would exceed the FAR limit and most likely several
other Meivlansion limits. requiring stilt more varianees. Ultimately, site conditions (not the
zaning regulations) make this small lot essentially unbuildable. Us best use would probably
be 1o recombine it with 1514 Treadwell, which is also a substandard lot, and build a second
dwelling on the buildable area.

Hardship: A variance cannot be granted on the hasis that the zoning regulation itself is a
hardship. In this case, the application presents no hardship regarding the minimum lot size: it
describes only the dilticuliies of permitting a house that is 100 large for its site. As noted in



the intreductory paragraph, the existence ol lots that do not meet the minimum lot size under : v
current code is not unique tn this property. The 16 addresses mentioned above are 809 nnd - Il/
811 Cthel: 1504, 1507, 1509, 1511, 1313, 1514, 1517, [519 Treadwell; 806, 808. 905. 1001,
1002, and 1004 Kinney. West of Kinney. there are subdivisions that consist mostly of lots
that are about 25 feet wide and do not meet the minimum lot size. These lots were designed
ta be sold in pairs to create a buildable lot. Much of the northern portion of the ncighborhood
was developed in this tnanner, with homeowners buying (wo or three or more modular lots to
create home sites.

Area character: The blocks immediately surrounding this site may be considered for special
treatment. such as smatl-lot amnesty, when the current code revision process moves to the
mapping or neighborhood planuing stage. but that must be done through the public process,
including all the affected propertics. Uniil then, il must be assumed that individual variances
granted piceemeal through the Bourd of Adjusiment would cstablish the wrong precedent and
significantly alter the established characier of the area.

In the absence of a qualifying hardship, the ZNA Executive Commitiee does not support
variances that would set a precedent for small-lot development in this area. The Board of
Adjustment considered a similor variance request from: the minimum fot size at 1107 Kinney
(case C15-2011-0058). ZNA opposed that request. and the Board of Adjustment vated
unanimously to deny the request at its hearing on June 13, 2011,

In the interests of preserving existing small. affordable housing options. the ZNA Zoning
Committee would be willing to work with the owner to permit the renovation and reuse of the
existing structure. Based on the evidence of surrounding properties, that can be done without a
variance, bul no one can know for sure unless the owner submits an actual plan to the
Development Review Departnient. Since the Board of Adjustment is prohibited from geanting
“special privileges that are inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the area or in
the district in which the propeny is located," the ZNA Executive Committee must oppose the
current variance.

Please include this letier in the Develupment Review [ile and the Board of Adjustment hearing
materials for this case.

Sincerely yours,

Lorraine Atherion

on beholl of the Executive Committee
of the Zilker Neighborhood Association

(3%}
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Heldenfels, Leane

M _ R ———

From: Joan Hughes oSl — i

Sent: Thursday, October 06, 2016 8:01 PM '

To: Heldenfels, Leane g

Subject: C15-2016-0111, 904 Ethel 5t. J
e et e,

My name: Joan Hughes
My address: 808 Kinney Avenue
Phone: 512 484-8049

Commens:
[ object to the variance request, part c.

I'am assuming the lot size is 4994.57 sq feet. In order to build on this lot, then the required minimum lot size
needs a variance, Fam in favor of part a.

Iam in favor of Part b, that the set back for a single family home can be 15 ft, which is the current setback of
the current structure.

However, [ object lo Pan ¢, a request for 65% impervious cover, as this is egregious and not mathematically
fair.

With a minimum lot size of 5750, the 45% imperviaus cover would mean the maximum irmpervious cover
would be 2587 square feet. | would be supportive of granting them the equivalent 2587 sq ft (45% of the
minimum lot size 5750) impervious caver, which mathematically is 51.8% of the 4994 sg fi lot. That is the
maximum impervious cover variance that would be fair 10 all the other households in the neighborhood and
give them the exact impervious cover allotment they would legally have if their lot was a narmal 5750 sq ft

size.

If I had 65% impervious cover allotment (and my lot is not much larger than theirs at 5097 sq ft), I could build a
second building on my lot, but alas 1 cannat because it is not allowed by law. If you allow them 65% variance,
you better be ready to approve all the other requests in our neighborhood for similar variances.

Sincerely,
Joun Hughes






